The Phoenix International Teleport, Inc has entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement with Phoenix International Teleport Satellite Services, Inc., pursuant to which Phoenix International Teleport Satellite Services, Inc. agreed to purchase substantially all of the assets of Phoenix International Teleport, Inc. Upon consummation of the purposed agreement; Phoenix International Teleport Satellite Services, Inc., will own and operate a telecommunications service and will acquire its employment relationships with its employees, and its customer base, including a strong network of international relationships.

This proposed transaction will serve the public interest, convenience and necessity by continuing to service national and international telecommunications customers.

In sum, the proposed transaction will allow Phoenix International Teleport Satellite Services, Inc to achieve efficiencies that are necessary for it to compete in the ever-expanding global telecommunications industry. In addition, the transaction will help to preserve and enhance the products and services offered for all current and prospective customers. For all the foregoing reasons, we respectfully submit that the proposed assignment this license will serve the public interest and request that the Commission expeditiously grant its consent.